

No. 22-174

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICANS UNITED  
FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE AND  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION  
FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER  
BRADLEY GIRARD  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH  
AND STATE  
1310 L Street NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-3234

KAREN L. LOEWY  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
1776 K Street, NW, 8th Fl.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 804-6245

JOSHUA MATZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
CARMEN IGUINA GONZÁLEZ  
JAMES SANTEL  
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP  
1050 K Street NW | Suite 1040  
Washington, DC 20001  
(212) 763-0883  
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

GREGORY R. NEVINS  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
1 West Court Square, Suite 105  
Decatur, GA 30030  
(404) 897-1880

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. *HARDISON'S* “DE MINIMIS” STANDARD  
SHOULD BE REVISITED AND REVISED .....4

II. CO-WORKER BURDENS ARE GENER-  
ALLY RELEVANT TO ANALYZING UN-  
DUE HARDSHIP ON THE CONDUCT OF A  
BUSINESS .....7

A. Subject to Limited Exceptions, Title VII  
Permits Employers to Consider How an Ac-  
commodation Will Burden Co-Workers .....8

B. Most Co-Worker Burden Cases Involve  
Three General Categories of Burden ..... 15

1. Work Rearrangement Burdens ..... 15

2. Health and Safety Burdens ..... 19

3. Dignitary Harms.....22

C. The Co-Worker Burden Framework Is Also  
Applicable to Customer Burdens .....25

CONCLUSION .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abeles v. Metro. Washington Airports Auth.</i> , 676 F. App'x 170 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21, 22
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	2, 8
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	1
<i>Crider v. Univ. of Tennessee, Knoxville</i> , 492 F. App'x 609 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend County</i> , 765 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 143 S. Ct. 696 (2023).....	6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	2, 13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Firestone Fibers &amp; Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>E.E.O.C. v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	6

<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	13
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	6
<i>Harrell v. Donahue</i> , 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Jean-Pierre v. Naples Community Hospital, Inc.</i> , 817 F. App'x 822 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	1
<i>Noesen v. Medical Staffing Network, Inc.</i> , 232 F. App'x 581 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	17, 18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	1
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serves.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	2
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chicago</i> , 156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	1
<i>Ryan v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 950 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1991).....	15, 16
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 28

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	1
<i>Walden v. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention</i> , 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Weber v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12, 18, 19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
EEOC, <i>Compliance Manual</i> .....	12, 17
H.R. Rep. 101-485, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445 .....	6
Sen. Committee Rep. 101-116.....	6
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	9
